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FAIRMONT POLICEMEN'S RELMF ASSOCIATION
December 31, 2000 Actuarial Valuation

Introduction

Purpose

This report presents the results of the December 31, 2000 valuation and benefit study for the Fairmont

Policemen's Relief Association. Its primary purposes are:
. to determine the funded status as of December 31, 2000,
. to determine the amortization payment for 2000, and
. to present information required to be disclosed under General Accounting Standards Board Statement

No. 25 (GASB 25) as of December 31,2000.

Sources of Data

The Relief Association supplied December 31, 2000 data for all active and retired members. Roessler,

Nuss & Co., P.A. provided audited asset data for the Special Fund. We have relied on this data in
preparing this report.

Changes from the Previous Valuation

The prior actuarial valuation of the plan was prepared as of December 31, 1999. The actuarial
assumptions and methods used to prepare this report are identical to those used in the 1998 report. The

annual benefit value per unit increased from $553 on December 31, 1999 to $588.20 on December 31,

2000, a 6.37Yo increase.

Summarv of Valuation Results

The funded status of the plan decreased slightly from 99.lYo on December 31, 1999 to 99.0Yo on
December 31, 2000. While the investment return was greater than assumed (7.09% versus 5o%), this was

offset by a benefit increase greater than assumed (6.37% versus 3 5%). Since the plan is not yet 100%

funded, there is still an amortization payment requirement. The amount of the amortization payment has

increased from $7,529 last year, to $10,095 this ye
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FAIRMONT POLICEMEN'S RELIEF ASSOCIATION
December 31, 2000 Actuarial Valuation

Introd uction (continued)

Actu ai al C ertifi c ati o n

We certifu that the actuarial valuation has been prepared in accordance with Minnesota Statutes

$$356.20-.23 and 569.77 as they relate to local police department relief associations in general and the

Fairmont Policemen's Relief Association in particular.

Respectfully submitted,

Mark D. Meye l\4rq.rqu\ Paul D. Krueger, JD, EA
Consulting ActuaryConsulting Actuary
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FAIRMONT POLICEMEN'S RELIEF ASSOCIATION

December 31, 2000 Actuarial Vqluation

Summary of Results

A Planpafiicipant data
1. Number of participants

a. Active employees

b. Terminated vested employees

c. Retirees
d. Spouses and children
d. Total

B. Anortizat ion p qt ment s
1. Unfunded actuarial accrued liability
2. Amortization paynent

C. Vslue olplan assets

1. Market value
2. Actuarial value (for calculating contibutions)
3. Invesfuent return on actuarial value of assets

D. Benelit liabilities
1. Present value of future benefits

2. Actuarial accrued liability

E. Funded stalus
1 . Actuarial value of assets as a % of liabilities
2. Market value of assets as a % of liabilities

December 31, 1999 December 3i, 2000

0

0

t2
+

t6

0

0

t2
1

15

61,045
7,529

December 31, 1999

7,091,591
7,113,030

8.74%

75,342
10,095

December 31, 2000
7,106,264
7,169,851

7.09%

7,174,075
7,174,075

99.t%
98.7%

7,245,193
7,245,193

99.0%
98.t%
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F'AIRMONT POLICEMEN'S RELIEF ASSOCIATION

December 31, 2000 Actuarial Valuation

Funding Basis

Actuarial Value of Assets

A. Unrealized gain

Year Ending
December 31:

1998

1999

2000

Market
Value

6,947,227
7,081,591
7,106,264

6,058,438
7,728,750
7,201,645

Unrealized Gain
(Market - Book)

888,789
(47,t59)
(95,3 8l)

Book
Value

December 31-1999 December 31, 2000

B. Actuarial value of assets

l. Book value
2. One-third of unrealized gain
3. Actuarial value (1. + 2.)

7,128,750
(t5,720)

$7,113,030

7,201,645
(.31,794)

$7,169,85 1
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FAIRMONT POLICEMEN'S RELIEF ASSOCIATION

December i 1, 2000 Actuarial Valuation

Summary of Member Data

A Active members
1. Number

a. Fully vested

b. Nonvested
c. Total

2. Average age

3. Average years of service
4. Total annual payroll for the year beginning on valuation date

5. Average annual salary
6. Present value of future salaries

B. Vested terminated members
1. Number
2.Total annual deferred benefits

C. Retirees
1. Age & service
2. Disability
3. Total
4. Total annual benefits
5. Average annual benefit

D. Beneliciaries
1. Spouses

2. Children
3. Total
4. Total annual benefits

5. Average annual benefrt

E. Total number otmembers (A.1. + 8.1. + C.3. + D.3.,1

December 31, 1999 December 31, 2000

t2
0

t2
$373,1 08

$31,092

t2
0

l2
$394,369

$32,864

4
0

4

s77,420
$19,355

16

3

0

3

$61,761
$20,587

15

0

0

.,

0

0

:

0

$0

0

$0
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FAIR]VIONT POLICEMEN'S RELIEF ASSOCIATION

December 3l, 2000 Actuarial Valuation

Summarf of Changes in Membership

Actives

0

Vested
Terminees

0

Retirees Beneficiaries

t24

Total

16A-Xuuber d-nembers on December 31, 1999

B. Changes in membership

1. Retirements

2. Vested terminations

3. Deaths

4. Expiration of surviving child benefits

5. Corrections

5. Total changes

C. Number of members o

0

0

0

0

(1)

0

0

(1)

15

(1)

0

t2

(1)

J

0

0
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FAIRMONT POLICEMEN'S RELIEF' ASSOCIATION

December 31, 2000 Acluarial Valuation

Funding Basis

Actuarial Values Used to Determine Contribution

December 31, 1999 December 31,2000

to be paid to the current group ol members)
1. Active members

2. Vested terminated members
3. Retired members

4. Spouses and children receiving benefis
5. Disabled members receiving benefits
6. Total present value ofprojected benefits

l. Active members

2. Vested terminated members
3. Retired members

4. Spouses and children receiving benefrts

5. Disabled members receiving benefits
6. Total actuarial accrued liability

C. Amortization of unfunded actuarial accrued liability
I. Total actuarial accrued liability (A.7.)
2. Actuarial value of assets

3. Unfirnded actuarial accrued liability (1. - 2.)
4. Funded status (2. / 3.)
5. Years left in amortization period
6. Amortization palmrent

D. Normsl cost (the cost allocated to the current lear)
1. Present value of future normal costs

2. Normal cost as a dollar amount
a. Total normal cost
b. E>rpected member contributions
c. Employer normal cost (a. - b.)

3. Payroll for year ending on valuation date

4. Normal cost as a percent of active payroll
a. Total normal cost
b. Expected member contributions
c. Employer normal cost (a. - b.)

$0
0

6,334,148
839,927

0

7,r74,075

$0
0

6,334,148
839,927

0

7,174,075

s7,r74,075
7,113,030

61,045
99.1,%

10

7,529

0.00%
0.00%
0.00Yo

$0
0

6,525,3 gg

7I9,805
0

7,245,193

$0
0

6,5 25,3 8 8

719,805
0

7,245,193

$7,245,793
7,169,851

75,342
99.\yo

9

10,095

0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

$0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0
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F'AIRMONT POLICEMEN'S RELIEF' ASSOCIATION

December i l, 2000 Actuarial Valuation

Funding Basis

1. Unfirnded actuarial accrued liability (AAL) on December 31, 1999

a. Actuarial accrued liabiltty
b. Actuarial value of assets

c. Unfirnded actuarial accrued liability (a - b )
2. Normal cost for the year ending December 31, 2000

3. Lrterest to December 31, 2000 on 1. and 2.

4. Total of 1., 2. and 3.

5. Relief Association contributions for year ending December 31, 2000
6. Interest to December 31, 2000 on 5.

7. Totalof5. and 6.

8. Expected u::fi:nded AAL on December 31, 2000 (4. - 7.)

1. Actuarial accrued liability
2. Actuarial value of assets

3. Unfi:nded AAL on December 31, 2000 (1. - 2.)

I . Expected unftnded AAI on December 3 1, 2000
2. Changes

a. Actuarial (gain) or loss

b. Changes in plan provisions
c. Changes in actuarial methods and assumptions

d. Total change

3. Unfirnded AAL on December 31, 2000

$7,174,075
7,113,030

61,045

0

3,052
64,097

7,529

189

7,718
56,379

7,245,193
7,169,85 1

75,342

56,379

(405,733)
424,696

0

18,963

75,342
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FAIRMONT POLICEMEN'S RELIEF ASSOCIATION

December i I, 2000 Actuarial Valuation

Accounting Basis

Statement of Plan Net Assets - Market Value

A. Assets

1 Cash

2. Short-term investments
3. Total

B. Receivables
l. Accrued interest
2. Distributions
3. Accrued contributions
4. Total

C. Accounts palable

D, Investments, atfair value
I Daily passport trust
2. Mutual funds
3. Asset and mortgage backed securities

4. Unit trusts
5. Corporatebonds
6. Government securities
7. GNMA mo rtgage certificate
8. Limited partnerships

9. Total

E. Net assets held in trustlor pension benertts

9,0r7
10,683

0

19,700

0

58,944
3,055,450
2,791,360

502,262
200,235
369,818

24,756
53,55 8

7,055,383

7,091,591

9,83 8

3,1 15

0

12,953

0

19,650

3,157,204
2,784,786

5I8,704
192,874
341,702

17,879
48,958

7,08r,697

7,106,264
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F'AIRMONT POLICEMEN'S RELIEF ASSOCIATION

December i l, 2000 Actuarial Valuation

Accounting Basis

Statement of Changes in Plan Net Assets

l0

December 31, 1999 December 31-2000

A. Additions
1. Contributions

a. Employer
b. Planmembers
c. Total

2. lnvestuent income

a. lnterest and dividends

b. Partrership income

c. Realized gain (loss)

d. Change in unrealized appreciation (depreciatioQ

e. Total
3. Total additions

B. Deduaions
1. Service pensions

2. Survivors pensions

3. Distributions to members

4. Professional services
5. Salaries

6. Other expenses

T.Total deductions

C. Net increase

D. Adjustments

E. Net assas held in specialfund
1. Beginning of year

2. End ofyear

F. Investmenl return
1. Market value of assets

2. Actuarial value of assets

556,309
6,782

96,275
(95*190)
564,t76
565,643

33r,027
60,730
11,098
22,277

3,123
3,024

431,279

134,364

0

$6,947,221
$7,081,591

8.38%
8.740

$7,529
0

7,529

533,767

4,389
(654)

(48,218)
489,284
496,813

363,649
77,378
I 1,91 8

10,395

2,852
5,948

472,140

24,673

0

$7,081,591
$7,106,264

7.t4%
7.09%

$0
1,467
1,467
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FAIRMONT POLICEMEN'S RELIEF ASSOCIATION
December 31, 2000 Actuarial Valuation

Accounting Basis

Schedule of Fundins Prosress

@ollar amounts in thousands)

1l

As of
December 31:

1992
1993
1994
1995

1996
1997
1998
1999
2000

Actuarial
Value of
Assets

$4,r79
4,570
4,828
5,274
5,808
6,516
6,355
7,1L3
7,170

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabiliw (AAL)

$5,952
5,791
5,997
6,066
6,179
6,164
6,835
7,174
7,245

Unf,rnded
AAL

(TJAAL)

$1,773
l,2ll
1,159
792
371

(3s2)
480
61

75

Covered
Payroll

$218
223
243
200
210
163

'l'

UAAL as ao/o

of Covered
PaFoll

8t3.3%
543.0%
477.0%
396 0%
1767%
-2t6.0%
407 0%

Funded

Ratio

70.2%
79 t%
80.6%
86.9%
94.0%
t}s.7%
93.0%
99 r%
99.0%

VeNIwaenorN



FAIRMONT POLICEMEN'S RELIEF ASSOCIATION
December i 1, 2000 Actuarial Valuation

Accounting Basis

Schedule of Employer Contributions

t2

Year Ended
December 31:

1992
1993

t994
1995

1996
1997
1998
1999
2000

Annual Employer
Contributions

s286,563
243,556
243,726
208,626
163,177
257,828

5,829
0

7,529

VeNIweeRpEN



FAIRMONT POLICEMEN'S RELIEF ASSOCIATION
December i l, 2000 Actuarial Valuation

Historical Tables

@ollar amounts in thousands)

13

As of
December 3l:

1989#
1990
1991

r992
t993
t994
1995

1.996

t997
1998
1999
2000

Actuarial
Accrued
Liability

s5,474
5,627
5,803
5,952
5,781

5,987
6,066
6,179
6,164
6,835
7,174
7,245

Actuarial
Value of
Assets

$2,981
3,137
3,974
4,179
4,570
4,828
5,274
5,808
6,516
6,355
7,113
7,170

Percent

Funded

s4.s%
55.7%
66.8%
70.2%
79.t%
80.6%
86.9%
94.0%

105.7%
93.0%
99 r%
99.0%

#After court ruling on definition of prevailing pay.

1994 1995

Year
1996

@ Assets ttir-::r Liabilities

1989# 1990 1991 t992 1993 t997

8

6

r5cd

e4
F

)

0

Vaxlweannsu



FAIRMONT POLICEMEN'S RELIEF ASSOCIATION
December i l, 2000 Actuarial Valuation

Historical Tables

Historv of Emnlover Contributions

t4

Valuation
December 3l:

1989
I990
1991

1992
1993

1994
1995

1996
1997
1998
1999
2000

Normal Cost
as a Percent
of Pa]rroll

36.55%
36.40%
36.26%
35 t3%
35.t3%
35.24%
35.51%
35.54%
36.49%

Amortization
of Unfrrnded
Actuarial
Liabilitv

$195,178
201,066
161,011
153,456
109,095

108,913
79,140
39,541

0
56,447
7,529
10,095
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FAIRMONT POLICEMEN'S RELIEF ASSOCIATION
December 31, 2000 Actuarial Valuation

7,529

Historical Tables

Comparative Schedule of Active Members

l5

2000

Valuation
December 31:

1989
I 990
1991

1992
1993

r994
1995

I996
1997
1998
1999
2000

Number of
Active

Members

6

6

6

5

5

5

4
4
3

2
0

0

Valuation
Pawoll

$238,546
246,839
254,243
217,830
223,316
243,049
199,651
209,607
163,423
ln,8_41

Averages
Ase

44.5

45.5

46.5

46.8
47.8
48.8
49.5

50.5

5 1.0

',1

Service

18.8

19.8
20.8

21.9
22.9
23.9
24.5
25.5

25.5
27 

_4

Pav

$39,758
41,140
42,374
43,566
44,663
48,610
49,913
52,402
54,474
58,921

o/o Increase

36.6%
3.s%
3.0%
2.8%
2.s%
8.8%
2.7%
5.0%
4.0%
8.2%

VeNIweenosN



FAIRMONT POLICEMEN'S RELIEF ASSOCIATION
December i l, 2000 Actuarial Valuation

Historical Tobles

Comparative Schedule of Inactive Members

Number of Retirees and Beneficiaries

16

As of
December 31:

1989
1990

1991

1992
1993
1994
1995

1996
1997
1998
1999
2000

Added
to Rolls

Annual
Benefits

$245,520
252,417
261,491
287,546
250,879
242,582
264,009
262,615
286,633
342,613
444,729
452,326

Present Value
of Benefits

$3,553,860
3,526,812
3,521,472
3,944,772
3,611,904
3,504,876
3,954,504
3,848,304
4,302,888
5,418,324
7,174,075
7,245,193

Removed On Valuation
from Rolls Date

0

0
0

I
0

0

2

0

2

I
2
0

0

0

0

0

2

1

I
I
I
0

0

I

l4
t4
t4
15

13

12

13

l2
13

T4

16

15

VeNIweanpuN



t8
FATRMONT POLICEMEN'S RELIEF ASSOCIATION

December 31, 2000 Actuarial Valuation

1. Normal Retirement Benefit

2. Deferred Vested Benefit

3. Disability Benefit

4. Surviving Spouse's Benefit

5. Surviving Children's Benefit

6. Member Contributions

Summary of Plan Provisions

Members with 20 years of service receive 50% of base

pay. Service years in excess of 20 receive an ad{itional
ZYo of base pay to a maximum of 60Yo at 25 years.

Benefit is payable on retirement after &ttainmsnl of age 50

and completion of 20 years of service. No credit for
service beyond age 55. Base pay is the prevailing pay of a
first class patrolman. For members retiring as lieutenants,

the retirement is based on lieutenant pay, but not adjusted

for base pay increases until it equals base pay of a first
class patrolman.

Annual benefit equal to the accrued normal retirement
benefit, defened to age 50 for members with at least 20

years ofservice.

On termination due to disability to the extent of being

unable to perform duties of a police officer before
becoming eligible for age & service retirement. Benefit
amount is 50% of base pay.

Annual benefit equal to 35% of base pay. If surviving
spouse married member after retirement, marriage must
have occurred at least five years before member's death.

Annual benefit equal to 6.25% of base pay per child, up to
a morimum benefit of 25Yo of base pay if spouse is

receiving benefits, or 50Yo if no spouse. Children are

eligible until attainment of age 1 8.

Members are required to contribute 8o/o of base pay per

month until separation from service. Contributions are

refundable, without interest, upon termination without
benefit eligibility.

VaNIwaenosN
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FAIRMONT POLICEMEN'S RELMF' ASSOCIATION

December 31, 2000 Actuarial Valuation

1. Mortality

2. Withdrawal, disability,
retirement age

3. Interest rate

4. Cost-of-living adjustment

5. Actuarial cost method

The UP-1984 Mortality Table set forward 2 years for
males and set back 3 years for females.

As of December 3l, 1999, there are no active members,
and the plan is closed to new members.

50% compounded annually.

3.5o/o awually. Benefits for members retiring as

lieutenants remain level until they equal the benefits of a
first class patrolman.

The Entry Age Normal Cost Method. Under this method,
the normal cost for an individual member is the level
annual dollar amount required, beginning on the date of
joining the association, to accumulate the funds needed to
pay the member's accrued benefits by their assumed
retirement age. There is no normal cost for a member or
beneficiary in pay status. The actuarial accrued liability is

the accumulated value of these annual normal costs on a
given date. For members or beneficiaries receiving
monthly benefits, the accrued liability is the present value
of future benefit payments. The normal cost and accrued
liability for the plan is the total of these values for all
members.
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Retirenrcnt plarrtin g t'or corporat iorts

November 5,2001

Office of the State Auditor
525 Park Street, Suite 400
St. Paul, MN 55103

Larry Martin
Director, Legislative Pension Commission
Room 55, State Office Building
St. Paul, MN 55155

Commissioner Pamela Wheelock
Minnesota Department of Finance
638 Cedar Street
St. Paul, MN 55155

Legislative Reference Library
ATTN : Acquisitions Department
645 State Offrce Building
St. Paul, MN 55155-1050

Pte: 1213112000 Actuarial Valuation Report - Fairmont Policemen's Relief Association

We have enclosed for filing one copy of the December 3l,2OOO actuarial valuation report for the
Fairmont Policemen's Relief Association. We did make an attempt last June to send copies (see
attached copy). Please inform us if you have any questions r"g*ding the report or need
additional copies.

Sincerely,

P*1" t[Yvtryt" Gat'')

Paul D. Krueger, JD, EA
Consulting Actuary

c: Harley Rosenberg - Fairmont policemen's Relief Association

LOP&R f{U'u uU Nl

VrN Iwn,cnoeN AssoclArEs 840 Luvesx ExcHANcE BullorNc TrN SourH Frrrs Srnorr MlNNEepolrs MN 55402-1010
612.595.5960 t': 672.596.5999 www.vANtwAARDEN.coM
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Retirement planning t'or corporations

June 18,2001

Office of the State Auditor
525 Park Street, Suite 400
St. Paul, MN 55103

Larry Martin
Director, Legislative Pension Commission
Room 55, State Office Building
St. Paul, MN 55155

Commi ssioner Pamela Wheelock
Minnesota Department of Finance
638 Cedar Street
St. Paul, MN 55155

Legislative Reference Library
ATTN: Acquisitions Department
645 State Office Building
St. Paul, MN 55I55-1050

F re- l2l3l/2000 Actuarial Valuation Report - Fairmont Policemen's Relief Association

We have enclosed for filing one copy of the December 31, 2000 actuarial valuation report for the
Fairmont Policemen's Relief Association. Please inform us if you have any questions iegarding
the report or need additional copies.

Sincerely,

Paul D. Krueger, JD, EA
Consulting Actuary

c: Harley Rosenberg - Fairmont policemen's Relief Association

LOP&R N0V tJS 2001

VAU IWAENOCN ASSOCIATES 840 LUMEER EXCNAICT BUNIOWG TEN SOUrH FIFrH STREET MINNEAPOLIS MN 55402-IO1O
672.596.5960 f: 612.596.5999 www.vANMAARDEN.coM


